# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Brian E. Le Gette	03/08/2004
David L. Reeb	03/08/2004
Alan S. Tipp	03/08/2004
Justin Saul Werner	03/05/2004

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	180s, Inc.
Street Address:	701 E. Pratt St.
Internal Address:	Suite 180
City:	Baltimore
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21202-3101

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12168027
Application Number:	12168015
Application Number:	12168001

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (301)762-4056

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3014243640 Email: saj@usiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Edell Shapiro & Finnan LLC

Address Line 1: 1901 Research Blvd

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Rockville, MARYLAND 20850

**PATENT REEL: 021216 FRAME: 0934** 

500588777

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0100.0020C2, 20C3, 20C4	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas W. Lynch	
Total Attachments: 4 source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 021216 FRAME: 0935 ...

## ASSIGNMENT (Joint)

Brian E. LE GETTE, residing at 250 South President Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202, USA, David L. REEB, residing at 8558 Black Star Circle, Columbia, Maryland 21045, USA, Alan S. TIPP, residing at 6267 Woodcrest Drive, Ellicott City, Maryland 21043, USA; and Justin Saul WERNER, residing at 245 Kilmamock Drive, Millersville, Maryland 21108, USA (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent of the United States, entitled EAR WARMER HAVING AN EXTERNAL FRAME, and which is a:

(1)	provisional application (a) [] to be filed herewith; or				
	(b)	bearing Application No.	, and filed on	; or	
(2)	[x] non-provisional application				

- [] to be filed herewith; or
- [x] bearing Application No. 10/638,476, and filed on August 12, 2003.

WHEREAS, 180s, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 701 East Pratt Street, Suite 180. Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3101, USA (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2); the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to these application(s); any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2);
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) or (2) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s). continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and

PATENT REEL: 021216 FRAME: 0936

Attorney Docket No.: GRAY032/00US Application Serial No. 10/638,476 Page 2

- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the proceeding paragraphs (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) - (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee. for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered. except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY GODWARD L.L.P. to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application identified in paragraph (1) or (2) when known.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 021216 FRAME: 0937

Attorney Docket No.: GRAY032/00US Application Serial No. 10/638,476 Page 3

Date: 3-8-04	Зу:
	Brian E. LE GETTE
State of maryland	
State of muyland ss. County of Baltimare	-
	Address Address of
on Murch 8, 2004, before me, 1 appeared Suin E. Libette, personally	known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) wh	ose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/th	ev executed the same in his/hawthair allthorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s	on the instrument the person(s); or differentiaty
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, execute	the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	MY
Research Harris	OMMISSION :
Signature of Notary Public	9/27/04
Signature of rectary 1 tonic	Place Notary Scal Advisor
	) January
Date: $3 - 8 - 04$	by: the this
,	David L. REEB
State of Maryland ss.  County of Baltimere	
County of Baltimare	
On March & 2004 before me. A	addamad Harrid nerconally
On Much & 2004, before me, A appeared david, Kut, personally	known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) who	ose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/th	
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed	
	WHITE ANN D. HAMILE
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	ANOS KARY PUR PARILI
Research Starres	PIECONMASSIDELI Abore  EXPIRES 9/27/04  PIECONMASSIDELI Abore
Signature of Notary Public	Place Dental Special Abore
	EXPIRES 9/27/04  9/27/04  ORE COUNTINI
	9/2//04
	WINE CONTIN

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 021216 FRAME: 0938** 

Attorney Docket No.: GRAY032/00US Application Serial No. 10/638,476 Page 4

<b>4</b> 7			11
Date: #9	.04	Ву:	ph a.
			Alan S. TIPP
State of maryland	)		
State of muryland County of Baltimer	<u>(</u>		_
on March 8, 2004	, before me	, Rellann	or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence, to	be the person(s)	whose name(s) i	is/are subscribed to the within
lineturnant and colenouslade	and to ma that ha/al	/4/2	a mana a fu taladh andda ala andda anima d
upon behalf of which the p	us/her/their signat erson(s) acted. exec	ure(s) on the instru cuted the instrumen	ment the person(s), or the entity
WITNESS my hand and of	ficial seal.		ment the person(s), or the entity
Research far	ris_		ment the persons, or the entity of the entit
Signature of Notary Public	- XV		Place Phare Sear Above
Date: 03/05/04	·	Ву:	HE COUNTING
Date	1.121.	37.	Justin Saul Werner
State of Muruland	)		
State of Maryland County of Baltimar	SS.		
County of Saltimar	<u>~</u> )		
On	, before me	·	, personally
appeared Justin Saul U	lerner, person	nally known to me	personally or proved to me on the basis of
			is/are subscribed to the within e same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by	nis/her/their signati	ure(s) on the instru	ment the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the p	erson(s) acted, exe	cuted the instrumen	lt.
WITNESS my hand and of	ficial seal.		
07 - 07			Disco Mark of Children
Signature of Notary Public			Place Notary Seal Above

**PATENT** 

REEL: 021216 FRAME: 0939